ORDINANCE 164-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE OF THE AIRPORT FUND FOR THE REPAIR OF THE SPECTATOR DECK.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$16,600 of the 1968-69 Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Airport Fund is hereby transferred to the 1968-69 Budget of the Airport, Account 560.535 - Capital Outlay - Other Structures, said amount then to be used to repair and replace the present spectator deck roof at the Douglas Municipal Airport Terminal Building.

Section 2. That this ordinance will become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

my W. Underhill Jr. Attorney

This expenditure authorized by Council in meeting on December 16, 1968. See Minute Book 51, Page 193.

· · · · · · · · ·

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 73 December 16, 1968

Ordinance No. 118-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from <u>R-6MF</u> to <u>B-1</u> on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at an iron at the intersection of the northerly margin of Clanton Road and the easterly margin of Interstate Highway No. 77 and running thence with said easterly margin of Interstate Highway No.77 five calls as follows:

N. 2-40-12 E.	296.16 feet;
N. 3-06-54 E.	192.81 feet;
N. 9-18-54 E.	312.23 feet;
N. 14-56-54 E.	194.69 feet;
N. 21-50-54 E.	491.37 feet;

thence, S. 19-15-05 E. 1440.27 feet; thence S. 57-33-37 W. 541.19 feet to the northerly margin of Clantom Road; thence with said northerly margin of Clanton Road two calls as follows:

N. 59-43-12 W. 350.13 feet; N. 35-41-06 W. 40.31 feet;

to point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 16th day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 73.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk